

No. _____ 10-224 AUG 13 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL MEAT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of California;
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity
as Governor of California; STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES;
FARM SANCTUARY, INC.; HUMANE FARMING
ASSOCIATION; ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN J. WELLS
Counsel of Record
HEATHER M. MCCANN
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
wells.steve@dorsey.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Federal Meat Inspection Act.....	6
B. California’s Regulation of Federally- Inspected Slaughterhouses	12
C. The Federal Government’s Express Rejection of California’s Requirements.....	14
D. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	19
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DETERMINA- TION THAT THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION TRUMPS THE PLAIN TERMS OF THE FMIA’S EX- PRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE CON- FLICTS WITH <i>RATH PACKING</i> AND THIS COURT’S PREEMPTION JURIS- PRUDENCE.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONTINUING CONFUSION AS TO IF, WHEN, AND HOW A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES TO EXPRESS PREEMPTION PROVISIONS	27
III. THE IMMEDIATE RISK TO ANIMAL AND HUMAN HEALTH AND SAFETY CREATED BY THE CALIFORNIA LAW COUNSELS IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	31
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RADICAL EXPANSION OF THE “HORSEMEAT” CASES SERIOUSLY IMPACTS FMIA PREEMPTION	34
V. THIS CASE, IN ITS CURRENT POSTURE, IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE IMPORTANT ISSUES ..	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California	18a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Staying the Mandate Pending Certiorari.....	54a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	57a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Relevant Provisions of the Federal Meat Inspection Act	60a
APPENDIX F: Relevant Regulations of the Food Safety and Inspection Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture	65a
APPENDIX G: Relevant Provisions of Califor- nia Penal Code § 599f	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 30
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	29
<i>Am. Meat Institute v. Leeman</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 759 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009), <i>review denied</i> (Cal. Apr. 14, 2010)	20
<i>Armour & Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972)	16, 19, 35
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	25
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 09-152, 130 S. Ct. 1734 (cert. granted March 8, 2010).....	31, 36
<i>Cavel Int'l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2950 (2008).....	17, 34
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Candelaria</i> , No. 09-115, 78 U.S.L.W. 3762 (cert. granted June 28, 2010).....	28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	38
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 09-1501 (Jun. 7, 2010).....	6, 20, 29
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010).....	37
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 957 (2007).....	17, 34, 35, 36
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	30
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Pittsburgh Melting Co. v. Totten</i> , 248 U.S. 1 (1918).....	7
<i>Rath Packing Co. v. Becker</i> , 530 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19, 22
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	27
<i>Smith v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 09-16080, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 11351 (11th Cir. June 3, 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 235 U.S. 282 (1914).....	6, 26
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	27, 28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	5, 16
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 34 Stat. 674 (1906).....	2, 6
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 34 Stat. 1260 (1907).....	2, 6
Wholesome Meat Act, Pub. L. 90-201, 81 Stat. 584 (1967).....	3, 7, 8
Humane Methods of Slaughter Act, Pub. L. No. 95-445; 92 Stat. 1069 (1978).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 602.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 603(a)	3, 8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 603(b)	3
21 U.S.C. § 604.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 661.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	28
15 U.S.C. § 1461	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22	31

STATE STATUTES

California Penal Code § 599f.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(a)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(b)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(e).....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(h)	4, 13
Cal. Penal Code § 599f(i)	32
Wash. Rev. Code § 16.36.116	33
Wash. Rev. Code § 16.52.225	33

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

9 C.F.R. § 302.3	11
9 C.F.R. § 309.2(b).....	3, 10, 11, 31
9 C.F.R. § 309.3	3, 11
9 C.F.R. § 309.5	3, 11, 32
9 C.F.R. § 309.13(a).....	3, 11
9 C.F.R. § 309.15	3, 11, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
9 C.F.R. § 309.15(b).....	32
9 C.F.R. § 311.1(a).....	3, 11
9 C.F.R. Part 313	3, 11
9 C.F.R. § 313.1(c).....	3, 11, 13
9 C.F.R. § 313.2(d)(1)	3, 10, 13
9 C.F.R. § 313.2(d)(2)	18
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Assemblymember Paul Krekorian, <i>Krekorian Bill to Protect Meat Safety Signed Into Law by Governor</i> , Press Release (Jul. 24, 2008).....	12
Farm Sanctuary, Petition submitted to FSIS to amend 9 C.F.R. § 309.3(e) to prohibit the slaughter of non-ambulatory pigs, sheep, goats, and other livestock and to require that such animals be humanely euthanized (Mar. 15, 2010).....	38
74 Fed. Reg. 11463 (Mar. 18, 2009).....	14
FSIS, <i>Celebrating 100 Years of FMIA</i> (May 15, 2006).....	6
FSIS Directive 6000.1, Rev. 1.....	11, 12
FSIS Directive 6900.1, Rev. 1.....	11
FSIS, Listing of States Without Inspection Programs	4
House Committee on Agriculture, Wholesome Meat Act of 1967, H.R. Rep. No. 653 (1967).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks Upon Signing Bill Amending the Meat Inspection Act, 2 PUB. PAPERS 541 (Dec. 15, 1967).....	3
Nick Kotz, <i>Ask Tighter Law on Meat Inspections for Products Sold Within States</i> , Des Moines Sunday Register, Jul. 16, 1967	7
Senate Committee on Agriculture and Forestry, Wholesome Meat Act of 1967, S. Rep. No. 799 (1967), <i>as reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 2188	7, 9
State Assemb. A05512, 2009-2010 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2009).....	33
